

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>WPCRL No.1613 of 2023  <b><u>Hon'ble Pankaj Purohit, J.</u></b>  Mr. Aayush Gaur, learned counsel for the petitioners.</p> <p>2. Mr. S.C. Dumka, learned AGA along with Ms. Sweta Badola Dobhal, learned Brief Holder for the State.</p> <p>3. Mr. Saurav Adhikari, learned counsel for respondent nos.2 &amp; 3.</p> <p>4. Mr. Maneesh Bisht, learned counsel for respondent no.10.</p> <p>5. Mr. B.S. Adhikari, learned counsel for respondent no.11.</p> <p>6. Mr. S.R.S. Gill, learned counsel for respondent nos.12 &amp; 15.</p> <p>7. Mr. Harshit Sanwal, learned counsel for respondent nos.17 &amp; 18.</p> <p>8. Mr. H.C. Pathak, learned counsel for respondent no.19.</p> <p>9. Mr. Sharang Dhulia, learned counsel for respondent nos.20 &amp; 21 (appeared through V.C.).</p> <p>10. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that he does not want to be a lawyer of the petitioners any longer. He submits before this Court at bar that he has been threatened by the petitioners with dire consequences, if any adverse order to the interest of the petitioners is</p>

passed in this writ petition. Learned counsel for the petitioner wants his Vakalatnama to be withdrawn.

11. Mr. Aayush Gaur, Advocate is permitted to withdraw his Vakalatnama on behalf of the petitioners-Mohit Prahalad Joshi and Deepa Joshi from this case. The office is directed to delete the name of Mr. Ayush Gaur for petitioners from the cause list in this case.

12. List on 27.08.2025.

**(Pankaj Purohit, J.)**

30.07.2025

AK