

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			WPCRL No.1613 of 2023 With (Restoration Appl. No.11 of 2025) (Delay Condonation Appl. No.12 of 2025) <u>Hon'ble Ashish Naithani, J.</u> Mr. Ayush Negi, learned counsel for the petitioners. 2. Mr. S.S. Chauhan, learned Deputy Advocate General assisted by Mr. Vikas Uniyal, learned Brief Holder for the State. 3. Mr. S.R.S. Gill, learned counsel for respondent nos.12 & 15. 4. Mr. Prashant, learned counsel holding brief of Mr. R.S. Sammal, learned counsel for respondent nos.13 & 16. 5. Mr. Sharang Dhulia, learned counsel for respondent nos.20 & 21. 6. The present matter is listed on restoration application in lieu of the order passed by this Court on 27.08.2025 whereby this Court had recorded a statement of learned counsel for the petitioner in para 12 i.e. <i>"The presence of Mr. Aayush Gaur, learned counsel for the Petitioners, was also recorded. He submitted that he no longer wished to represent the Petitioners and stated that he had been threatened by the Petitioner in open court with dire consequences. Apprehending adverse orders against the Petitioners, he requested permission to withdraw his Vakalatnama, which was granted. The Court also directed deletion of his name from the cause list."</i> 7. The matter was listed prior lunch and the Court had ordered that the petitioner be present in person alongwith a new counsel. 8. The petitioner refutes the submission rather allegation, as advanced by his previous counsel Mr. Aayush Gaur and makes a statement that nothing like this had happened.

			9. Without going into the merits since it is a matter of representation by one counsel to the other and what goes on between the counsel and the client is of no concern of this Court; only thing is that there should be a regular representation and it should not be curtailed of Court's time. 10. There is delay of 11 days in filing the instant restoration application. The grounds shown for delay in filing the restoration application are sufficient to condone the delay. Accordingly, the delay condonation application is allowed. 11. Restoration application is allowed subject to the cost of Rs.10,000/- to be deposited in the Advocates' Welfare Fund High Court Bar Association. Order dated 27.08.2025 is recalled and the writ petition is hereby restored to its original number. 12. List on 20.11.2025 for final hearing. (Ashish Naithani, J.) 11.11.2025 Arti
--	--	--	---

--	--	--	--